IT.

310

MINUTES OF MERTING
aF
SOUTH CAROLINA COMMISSTION ON HIGHER FEDUCATION

October 19, 1977
10:00 a.m. — 12:30 p.m.

FHESENT:

COMMIESTON MEMBERS GUESTS
Dr. R. Cathcart Smith, Chairman M=. Patricia Cole
Mr. Howard L. Burns Mr, John M. Cooper
Mrs., Wanda L. Forbes Mr. Bernard Dacteyler
Mr=. Naney D, Hawk Mrs. Jenny Dreher
Mr. F. Mitchell Johnson Dr. William H. Enisely
Mr. T. Eston Marchant
Dr. John M. Pratt STAFF
Mr. William F. Prioleau, Jr.
Mr. Alex M. Cuattlebaum . Boward R, Boozer
Mr. Y. W. Scarborough, Jr. Mr. Charles A. Brooks
Mr. J. Clyde Shirley Mrs. Clara W. Evans
M. Arthur M. Swanson Dr. George P, Fulton
Mr. T. Emmet Walsh Mr. William C. Jennings

Dr. Frank E. Kinard
MIMEFRS OF THE PRESS Mrs. Ann Shelton

Mr. James L. Solomon, Jr.
Mr. Bill Coats Mrs. Gaylon Syrett
Ms. Warren McInnis Mrs. Judi R. Tillman

M=. Marilyn Thompson

Approval of Minutes of Ooctober 11, 1977, Comnission Meeting

It was moved (Quattlebsum) and seconded (Shirley) that the minutes of the
Dotober | 11, 1977, Comission meeting be approved as written. The motion
was Ia.dnpr»?d

Conslderation ol Recommendations of Fxecutive Committec on College and
Llnlverslty Appropriaticn Requests

Dr. Gnith reported that the Executive Committes had met on October 12 to
review and make recomendations on the appropriation requests of the colleges
and universities. He noted that the Comittee was concerned primarily with
requests for special funding under Steps 12 and 13 of the Appropriation
Formula. 'The line item appropriation requests of the Medical University of
South Carolina and the USC Medical School, not being developed by Formula,
were reviewed in detail. The recommendations of the Comission, as approved
on October 189, which will be presented to the Budget and Control Board and
the legislative Tinance comittess on October 27, are summarized in Exhibit A,
The recommendations of the Executive Comnittee, and Commissicon action with
respect to each institution's appropriation request, are set forth in detail
below.



31

Maxinm Fall ]I‘.nmllment Tnereases. Mr. Swanscun Clﬂlma_u of 1:!10 Dmm:l.ttee

fall 1977 enrollment inc:l eases with those Ic:-rcc,ast by the 11151:11:ut1-::|ns a
yvear ago. Although an enrollment increase of 3.5 percent had been lorecast,
the actual Inerease was only 1.3 percent (Exhibit B). The Committee
attempted to relate this experience to the overall 3 percent enrollment
increase (orecast by the institutions for the fall of 1978, In view of

the important effect which enrollment forecasts have on Formuls computations,
and bearing in mind the revenue constraints anticipated by the Budget and
Control Board for 1978-79, the Comittee recommended that the Commission .
establish the following maximum enrollment increases to be recogni=ed in

Formula computations: universities - 1 percent; eolleges = 3 percent; and
four-year regional campuses — 5 percent.

It was moved (Walsh) and seconded (Quattlebaum) that the recommendations of

the Executive Committee, as stated above, be approved. Mr. Burns noted that
Winthrop's fall 1977 FIE enrollment represents a 10.5 percent increase over
that of fall 1976. He stated that in his view it would be fair and equitable
for the maximm enrollment increase for Winthrop to he projected in Formula
computations at 5 percent rather than at 3 pereent as recometded by the
Executive Committes. Mr. Johnson stated that the Executive Committee should
not alter the enrollment projections submitted by the institutions, particularly
without the knowledee of the adninistrators of those institutions. Mr. Jennings
stated that the stall had commmmicated with officials at the institutions con—
cerning this matter. Mr. Quattlecbaum stated that it was his understanding

that, for the purposes of the Formuila, the projected FTE enrollments are

later adjusted to reflect the actual FIE enrcllment=s. Mr. Jennings stated

that while that is true in principle, the Commission has not been in a

position to implement that procedure. Mr. Burns stated that a 3 percent
maximum increase for 1978-79 would be a hardship for Winthrop College. The
moticn was amended (Burns) and seconded (Johnson) to provide that Winthrop

be permitted, Tor the purposs of Formula computations, to have a maximum

FIE enrcllment increase of 5 percent rather than 3 percent for 1975-79.

Mr. Walsh cbhjected, =stating that in his view the fundamental and primary
duty of the Comission is to examine enrollment figures projected by each
institution and evaluate them according to what those institutions have
projected in past years as compared to actual enrollments, Mr. Burns stated
that, for the record, Winthrop's projections for the past several vears have
been quite accurate. The amended motion was approved.  The original motion
that the recommendations of the Executive Committes, as amended, be approwved

wis adopted.

Mr, Prioleau suggested that the staff make an effort to develop s compensation
factor for underestimates in enrollment. Mr. Burns suggested that the
Comission recommend to the Legislature that it consider making adjustments .
in future enrollment projections to reflect actual enrollments. TT was mewved
(Priolean) and seconded {Johnson) that the Commission recommend that the
Legislature consider the matter of funding adjustment, based on actual FTE
enrollments.  Mr. Walsh dissgreed, stating that in his opinion such action
would resull in recruiting by the institutions Tor the purposs of increasing
fall enrollments. He susgested that actual fall and spring TTE enrol lments

be aversged to determine fair actual enrellments. Mr, Priclesu withdrew his
motion and suggested that the staff develop a recommendation for the Commission
to consider at a future mesting.




=3- 3z

The Citadel - The Citadel requested 27,746,193 by Forrmula for 1978-T9,
including 35,761,830 in Basic Bducational and General (Steps 1-11). Under
Special Funding (Step 120, $424,951 was requested for military college costs
(costs wnigque to a military institution); 5180,899 for faculty salaries in
expess of Winthrop's average Taculty salary; 306,613 for plant maintenance
and operation costs in excess of Formula entitlement; and 5250,000 to replace
the dining hall air-conditioning system.

The Exccutive Committee recommended approval of 87,082,580, ineluding
5,761,830 in Basic Educational and General (Steps 1-11). Under Special
Funding (Step 12), the Committes recommendsd approval of 5424854 for military
college costs and $180,899 for faculty salaries. Special funding for plant
mgintenance costs in exeess of Formula entitlament was not recommended.
Replacement of the dining hall air-conditioning system was not recommended
for funding; the Committes recommended, howsver, that the project be brought
te the attention of the Budeet and Control Board by the Commission and sub-
mitted by the institution as a capital improvement request through regular
procedures. It was moved (Walsh) and seconded (Forbes) that the recomendations
of the Executive Committes be approved. The motion was adopted.

Scuth Carolina State College — 5.0, State College reguested 38,924,583,
ineluding 7,589, 722 in Basic ERducaticonal and General (Steps 1-11).  Under
Special Funding (Step 12), $134,2556 was requestad for extra counseling and
suidance costs and $214, 000 for additional costs for the operation of the
Felton Laboratory School. In addition, the College reguested that in computing
its 197379 Formula entitlement it be permitted, as in 1977-78, to deduct
educational and general revenus of $75 per FIE student (3150 per TTE out-of-
state student) rather than the 3200 per FTE student (300 ocut—-of-state) pre-
zeribed for colleges by the Formula.

The Executive Committes recommended approval of §8 924, 593, including

B7,589, 722 in Basic Educational and General {Steps 1=11). Under Special
Funding (Step 12}, $134,255 was recomended for extra counseling and puidance
costs and 3214000 for cperation of the Felton Laboratory School. The Comitties
recommended that the College be permitted to deduct educational and general
revenue of 3753 per FIE student ($150 per FTE out—of-state student). It was
noted that President Mance has agreed to submit within six months o proposed
plan for phasing from $75 to $200 in the future.

Mr. Walsh stated that in his view, if the Commission is poing to continue to
follow the Formula, adberence to the rules and repulations of the FPormula most
be maintained. Mrs. Forbes read the following statement:

"Last week, Dr. Smith, in response to your invitation, I came to
listen to the deliberations of the Execulive Commiltes, and my
reaction was then and my conviction is now that there i=s a matter

of principle involved here, and that if we are going Lo continue

toe fund by Formula and make it work, adherence to the rules that
govern all the institutions must be expected of all the institutions,
We agreed that there is flexibility in the Formula and special needs
are always considered and fully explored by the Commission and its
staff with every institution. We do have a competent and prolessional
staff emploved to provide us with information and facts on which we
can make forthright and intellipent decisions, The Formila was
designed to keep subjective decision making out of the process as




313 -4

nearly as possible and to provide equitable distribution of
funds available to higher education. I we lhove a dilemm here,
and I feel we do, it is one which brings us to the point of
deciding (1) whether we will continue to allow other exceptions
hesides those exceptional situations already provided for in the
Foomala, and (2) how we can attempt to defend s double standard
in the light of the needs of all the institutions, recopnizing
taxpayers, as well as educational institutions, are having to
ite the bullet scononically at this time. I think we should
certainly commend the boards of trustess of South Carolina State
Colleze and The Citadel and all the instituticns for progress
which has been mads — The Citadel, for instance, for bringing
its faculty salary schedule in line, and that was phased in and
iz being phased in with all the other public institutions; and
South Carclina State with the fees allocation more nearly reflect-
ing the practice of the other institutions. I feel that these
efforts should be expected and continued, not deferred.”

Mr. Quattlebaun stated that in his opinicn the Executive Comittee acted
wigaly in allowing South Carolina State to have one vear in which to
approach the problem in a reasonable way. He stated that because the
Formula is regimented, special treatment for special problems falls only
under Step 12, and in his view the Committes was correct to reconmend that
the $75 maximmm be continued for one year, with the stipulation that
President MNance make a thorough study of the situation and report back Lo
the Commission within six months as to the best method to use in the future.
Mr. Shirley agreed that South Carclina 3tate has a unique problem, It was
moved (Marchant) and seconded (Pratt) that the recoomendations of the
Executive Committes be approved. The motion was adopted.

Special Funding (Step 12), 340,000 was requested for the University
Affiliated Facilities Program of South Carolina; under Separately Budsoted
Besearch (Step 13), 330,000 was requested for home economics research.

The Executive Committee recommended approval of 58,411,799, including
$7,515, 189 in Basic Educational and General (Steps 1-117; 340,000 under
Step 12; and $30,000 under Step 13. It was moved (Swanson) and seconded
(Walsh) that the recommendations of the Executive Committes be approved.
The motion was adopted.

College of Charleston - The College of Charleston requested $10,053,111 by
Formula for 1978-79, including 35,885,283 in Basie Fducational and General
(Steps 1-11). Under Special Funding (Step 12), 317,100 was requested for

the HELIX Long Range Planning project; $30,000 for a new Charleston Consortiom
MPA program; $16, 925 for individualised instruction in Spanish; $117,785 for
cnergyv-saving equipment; and 527,000 for twe new survedillance cameras,

The Executive Committes recommended approval of 39,899 0893, including
$8,678,976 in Stepz 1-11. Under Step 12, 517,100 was recomended for the
HELIX Long Bangs Planning project; 317,000 for the Consortium MPA program;
and $27,000 for surveillance cameras. The Comitles noted that the energy-
saving equipment is a capital project and should be brought to the attention
of the Budget and Contrel Board by the Comission and submitted by the




i 314

Colleme of Charleston through regular procedures as a capital inprovement
project. It was moved (Walsh) and seconded (Shirley) that the recommends-

tions of the Executive Committes be approved. The motion was adopted.

Francis Marion College - Franeis Marion requested $41,775,889 v Formala for
197574, 1nc11.nt|_nr_.. 4,310,702 in Basic Educational and General (Steps 1-11).
Tncler E:‘.E;mm ely Budgeted Research (Step 13}, $21,284 was requested for the
"Institute for Economic Development of the Pee Dee."

The Exsculive Committee recormendesd approval of §54,708,074, including
%4,82641,171 in Steps 1-11. The Comittes noted that in October, 1975, the
Commission recommended special funding of half of the first year's estimated
cost of Francis Marion's new procram, "Institute for Economic Development of
the Pee Dee': the remainder was to be coverad by the participants. Commission
approval of the new program was given on Decorber 2, 1978, subject to the
understanding that full coverage of future years' costs would be obtained
from the participants and other non-State sources. The Commitbes recosmended
asraingt special funding for 1978-T79. Mr. Johnson stated that, although some
preliminary work has been done by TFrancis Marion faculty members, the program
has not actually been initiated. It was moved (Walsh) and seconded (Shirley)
that the recommendations of the Executive Comittee be approved. The motion

was adopted.

Lander Collegs — Lander requested $£3,450,802 by Formula Tor 1978-79, including
23,009, 343 in Basic Educational and General (Steps 1-11). The Executive Com-
mittee recommendsd that the reguested amount be approved.  TL was moved
{Walsh) and seconded (Burns) that the recoomendations of the Executive Cone-
mittes be approved. The motion was adopted.

University of South Carolina Regional Campuses - The Universily of South
Caroling Tequested under Steps 1-11 (Basic Fducational and General) $2,423,523
for USC-aiken: 22,458,939 for USC-Coastal; $3,357,818 for USC—Spartanburg; and
3,804,689 for 't,h,e two—year regional camuses. In addition, under Special
Funding {(Step 12), UEC reguested the following amounts for additional faculty
salaries; USC-Aiken - $88,610; UsSC-Coastal — 335, 756; USC-Spartanburg -
$17,618; and USC-Two—year Begional Canpuses - S161,983,

The Executive Comittes recommended the following amounts under Basic Educational
and General (Steps 1-11): 22,362,912 for USC-Aiken; 52,458,939 for USC—Coastal;
$3, 204 628 for USC-Spartanburg; and $3,804,689 for the two—year regional campuses.
The Committes recommended disapproval of the amounts requested for additional
faculty salaries, The Commitiee stated that Steps 1-11 of the Formula produce
lump sums large enough to cover substantial faculty salary increases if the
administrations should desire to use the lump sums in that manner. It was

moved (Marchant) that the recommendations of the Exeontive Comittee be dis-
approved.  The moticn was not seconded., It was moved (Swanson) and seconded
(Priocleau) that the ws-c cimendations of the Executive Comnittee be approved.

The motion was adoptec

University of South Caroling - Columbia Campus - USC requested 54,493,159

b:. Formula for 1978-79, including $46, 974, 260 under Basic Educational "md
General {(Steps 1-11). Under Special Funding (Step 12), 3494, 780 was requested
for additional faculty salaries; 3348,000 for the law library; and $300,000

for an energy conservation system.  Under Scparately Budgeted Research {(Step 13),
H100,000 was requested for the Buresu of Governmental Research and Service;
255,000 for the Bureau of Business Besearch; 395,000 for the Bureau of
Archeology and Anthropology; $50,000 for the Social Problems Research Institute;




315

—F—

and $934,250 for General Research.

The Exceutive Committes recommended $53,086, 746, including $46, 568, 327
under Basic Educational and General (Steps 1-11). The Committes recommended,
under Special Funding (Step 12), $150,000 for the law library. Under
Separately Budgeted Research (Step 13), 5100, 000 was recommended for the
Bureau of Governmental Research and Service; $55,000 for the Bureau of
Business Research; 95,000 for the Bursau of Archeology and Anthropology;
50,000 for the Social Probleoms Resecarch Institute; and $926,250 for

General Research, The Committee noted that the energy control system for
building operations iz a capital project and should be brought to the
attention of the Budget and Control Board by the Commission and submitted by
U3C through regular procedures as a capital improvement project. It was
moved (Swanson) and seconded (Shirley) that the recomendations of the
Executive Committes be approved. The motion was adopted.

Clemson University - Clemson requested $30,685,306 by Formula for 1978-79,
including $26,308,597 in Basic Educational and Gensral {Steps 1-11). Under
Special Funding (Step 12), 351,232 was requested for In-service Training in
Aprdculture; $249,135 for Extension and Public Service; and 398,694 for
Teaching and Research in Water and Sewage. Under Separately Budpeted
Research (Step 13), $303,000 was reguested for Engineering Research; $99,000
for Textile Research; $86,000 for Scisnces Research; and $321,750 for
General Rescarch.

The Executive Committes recommended approval of 530,408,563, including

B26, 207,621 under Steps 1-11.  Under Step 12, the Committes recommended
approval of $50,000 for In-serviee Training in Agriculture; 200,000 for
Extension and Public Serviee; and 398,694 for Teaching and Research in

Water and Sewage. Under Step 13, $183,800 was recomended for Engineering
Research; 395,000 for Textile Research; 563,000 for Sciences Ressarch; and
B330,730 for General Research. [ was mox.pd (Marchant) and seconded (J::uhnson}
that the recommendations of the Executive Comittee be approved.  The motion

wis adopted.

Medical University of South Carclina — MUBD requested 551,678,767 for 1978-78,
in accordance with Godget and Control Board instructions and in collaboration
with the Budget and Control Board staff. The Executive Commiltes recommended
approval of the amount requested and, in addition, 3,000,000 for needed
improvements at the University HDspJ.‘taJ. Tt was moved {‘iv.rs,nmn} and secotded
(Guattleban) that the recomrendations of the Executive Commities be '1ppmved.
The motion was adopted.

UAC Medical School - The University of South Carolina requested 33,038,934

for its Medical School for 1978-79. The Executive Committes recommended
that the requested amount be approved., It was noted that the amount includes
22,435,171, which is the State's scheduled 1975-729 share in the 1974 grant
application to the Veterans Administration, and $603, 763, which represents
the State's 1978-79 share of a 1977 supplementary grant applicaticn, already
approved by the Budget and Control Board. It was moved (Walsh) and seconded
{(Ewan=on) that the reconmendations of the Executive Committee be approved.
The motion was adopted.

Mr. Burns expressed appreciation for the detailed materials provided by the
stafl. He commented that the information contained in those materinls was
helpful to him in his efforts to evaluate the budget requests of MUSD and




—= 3G

82 Medical School. Dr. Pratt noted that Dr. Fulton was of great
aszmistance to MUSC as it propared its appropriation request for 1978-79.

Tuition Hetention — The Executive Comdttes recommended that the Coamnizsion
rencw its request to the Budget and Control Board and the General Assombly
that adequate funding be provided to the College of Charleston, Francis
Marion, and Lander so that those institutions will be able to use tuition
income for Financing needed capital projects. Tunding in accordance with
the Formula would, in the Committes's view, be both adequate and equitable.
This should permit implementation of the Comission's previous recommencdz—
ticn that these institutions deposit all tuwition income with the State
Treasurer for servicing institution bonds. It was moved (Swanson) and
ecconded (Walsh) that the recomendation of the Executive Committes be
approved.  The motion was adopted.

Mr. Prioleau stated that it is fmportant that the Comission stress the
point that it i=s an advocate not only of higher education but of education
per se din South Carolina.  He cormented that hipher education and secondary
education are partners and must function as partners; if one falls, the other
fulls. The position that higher education profits at the expense of sccondary
cducation i=s erroneous. He noted that there is only one source of funds —-
federal and State tax revenue — and that appropriations for higher education
are not taken fram sources for secondary education. He stated that at every
opportunity, such as at the Budget and Control Board hearing on October 27,
the Commission should make the point that it is not requesting funds to
penalize the secondary education system. Dr. Snith concurred. Dr. Boozer
comented that it is & matter of "both/and” rather than "eitherfor.”

Mrz. Hawlk stated that Comission members need information with which to
counter attacks from members of their osm legislative delegations. She
stated that she often hesrs the statement that South Caroling was at one
time 49th in the naticn concerning appropriations for education but has now
mowved Lo a higher position compared with other states, She noted that this
iz an erronecus idea, and that Scouth Carolina remins near the bottom
nalionally with reference to the amount it spends per capita on hipher edoca-
tion. She stated that in her opinicon it is important that legislators are
made aware of this fact, and requested that Commission members be provided
figures with which to refute such an idea.

Mra, lawk stated further that menbers of her own lepislative delegation bave
inquired of her concerning the Commizsion's position on the proposed restructur-
ing of the Conmission, and have indicated that they bhave not heard from Com-
mission members about this matter. She comented that if the Lake Bill (5.251)
iz approved, the Commission virtually will be destroyed. She requested that

g formal statement reflecting the position of the Commission be deawn up and
presented to the Legislature, Dr. Smith stated that the Commission has
addressed itself to this matter during the past vear. Dr. Pratt noted that
several Comiission menbers appeared before the House and Senate education com-
mittees. BMr. Walsh suggested that Mrs, Hawk be provided a copy of the formal
position which was sdopted by the Commissicn on Aprdil 7, 1977. He noted that
he personilly had written to several members of the Ganeral Assembly concerning
the Bill.




317

T

Mr. Shirley stated that the Lake Bill was not intended to weaken the
Commission but to give the Commissicon the power it needs to carry out

itz responsibilities, He noted that Scouth Carolina is a legislative

State, and few legislators are willing to give up power voluntarily.

. Smith suggested that this subject be discussed further at the Commission
meeting on November 4.

Cn motion made (Shirley) and seconded (Cuattlehaum) and unanimously voled,
Lhe mesting was adjourned at 12:30 pom,

Respectfully submitted,

_I.-:-'.é:ffr_//(('.i:_.z: CXTM:E(

Gaylon Sy:mtt'
Becording Secretary




